503501630 09/29/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3548256

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
VISIONTECH LTD.			10/31/2001
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	BROADC	BROADCOM CORPORATION	
Street Address:	5300 CALIFORNIA AVENUE		
City:	IRVINE		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92617		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 4	Number	
Patent Number:	63	85244	
Patent Number:		57329	
Datant Numbari			
		47686	
		47686 878180	
	ATA e sent to th provided; in CH 11 FC		a US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to th provided; in CF 11 FC BC	878180 Be e-mail address first; if that is unsuce f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi locketing@foley.com, jrobins@foley.com IRISTOPHER J. MCKENNA 1 HUNTINGTON AVENUE DLEY & LARDNER LLP	a US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to th provided; in CF 11 FC BC	878180 be e-mail address first; if that is unsuce f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi locketing@foley.com, jrobins@foley.com HRISTOPHER J. MCKENNA 1 HUNTINGTON AVENUE DLEY & LARDNER LLP DSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02199	a US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA e sent to th provided; in CF 11 FC BC	878180 be e-mail address first; if that is unsuce f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi locketing@foley.com, jrobins@foley.com IRISTOPHER J. MCKENNA 1 HUNTINGTON AVENUE DLEY & LARDNER LLP DSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02199 106861-0589	a US Mail.



Docket No.:

P-629-US

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the Receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned, VisionTech Ltd., having a place of business at 6 Maskit Street, Herzlia 46120 Israel

Hereby sall, assign and transfer to Broadcom Corporation, a California corporation located at 16215 Alton Parkway, PO Box 57013 Irvine, California 92619-7013, USA., Its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all inventions which are disclosed but not claimed in the application for United States Patent U.S. Serial No. 09/010,859 filed January 22, 1998 and is entitled

VIDEO ENCODING DEVICE

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for U.S. Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents which have been or shall be issued on said inventions;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said inventions or any of them disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent or rights of any other kind for said inventions, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent or other rights, the priority of the aforesaid United States patent application under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Patent Convention or under any other available international agreement; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the under-signed or the undersigned's executors or administrators will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications or other documents on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers;

HATENT HATENT HATENT HATENT HATENT HE COTO REEL: 0125PA FENHE: 0209

communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known and documents available to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents or related foreign rights and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

COVENANT with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Executed this <u>31</u> day of <u>Uct</u> 2001

by the Assignor: VisionTech Ltd.

Signature

Name

Position President & CEC

winess Leonid Yavits Drit Zahar

POPERTENSES. TOO.85 ILZUG. EILEN BEEK FULSEK+COHEN-SEDEK TINU REEL: 012534 FRAME: 0171 **RECORDED: 01/25/2002** REEL: 036685 FRAME: 0210 **RECORDED: 09/29/2015**